Nat. Hazards Earth Syst. Sci., 24, 3497–3517, 2024
© Author(s) 2024. This work is distributed under
the Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 License.
Dynamic response of pile–slab retaining
wall structure under rockfall impact
Peng Zou1,2,3, Gang Luo1, Yuzhang Bi4, and Hanhua Xu2,3
1Department of Geological Engineering, Faculty of Geosciences and Environmental Engineering,

governing parameters can reliably simulate the accumulative
damage in RC structures subjected to impact loads. Consid-
ering both accuracy and computational time, a mesh size of
50 mm was selected for the numerical simulations conducted
in this study.
2.2.2 Failure test of RC slab with a buffer layer
The physical model test conducted by Schellenberg (2008)
was selected to validate the capability of the constitutive
model to reflect the interaction between the boulder, sand
buffer layer, and RC structure. The specimen comprises
an RC slab measuring 1.5 m× 1.5 m× 0.23 m and a sand
Nat. Hazards Earth Syst. Sci., 24, 3497–3517, 2024 https://doi.org/10.5194/nhess-24-3497-2024
P. Zou et al.: Dynamic response of pile–slab retaining wall structure under rockfall impact 3503
Table 2. Detailed numerical simulation scheme.
Case Impact location Impact height (m) Impact velocity (ms−1) Impact kinetic energy (kJ)
CP-V10 no. 3 pile center 5.25 10 130
CP-V15 15 292.5
CP-V20 20 520
CP-V25 25 812.5
CP-V30 30 1170
CS-V10 no. 2 slab center 10 130
CS-V15 15 292.5
CS-V20 20 520
CS-V25 25 812.5
CS-V30 30 1170
Note: CP denotes the no. 3 pile center as the impact location, CS denotes the no. 2 slab center as the impact location, and V denotes the
velocities of rockfall.
Figure 6. Models of the RC cantilever column failure test: (a) experimental model and (b) numerical model (unit: mm).
Figure 7. Dynamic curve of the impact force with different mesh